application of multiple element accounting.  In addition, the Company recorded revenue adjustments for several solar
system contracts in 2008 for which costs to complete had not been properly estimated.  Also, the Company
incorrectly recorded a materials-only sale using the percentage-of-completion method.

●Inventories:  Various inventory adjustments were the result of the improper accounting for consigned inventory,
in-transit inventories, and standard costing.

● Accounts payable and accruals:  The Company noted several under and over accruals of operating expenses.

●Stock based compensation:  The Company determined it had recorded excess stock based compensation expense due
to a spreadsheet error.

● The Company has also made some minor revisions to disclosures in connection with this Amendment.

11

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

19

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 29,
2009.

March 29, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

(1)
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 149,110 $ - $ 149,110
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current portion 12,663 - 12,663
Short-term investments 2,297 - 2,297
Accounts receivable, net 149,179 - 149,179
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 34,164 (1,195) 32,969
Inventories 343,169 (13,108) 330,061
Advances to suppliers, current portion 39,647 - 39,647
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 75,119 3,723 78,842
Total current assets 805,348 (10,580) 794,768

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, net of current portion 171,799 - 171,799
Long-term investments 18,971 - 18,971
Property, plant and equipment, net 687,159 (10,555) 676,604
Goodwill 196,224 - 196,224
Other intangible assets, net 35,385 - 35,385
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion 114,879 - 114,879
Other long-term assets 78,316 (7,635) 70,681
Total assets $ 2,108,081 $ (28,770) $ 2,079,311

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 272,600 $ (6,752) $ 265,848
Accrued liabilities 82,836 (11,205) 71,631
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 6,904 8,528 15,432
Customer advances, current portion 15,404 (1,320) 14,084
Total current liabilities 377,744 (10,749) 366,995

Long-term debt 103,850 - 103,850
Convertible debt 363,768 - 363,768
Customer advances, net of current portion 85,668 - 85,668
Long-term deferred tax liability 10,963 (1,648) 9,315
Other long-term liabilities 46,019 (541) 45,478
Total liabilities 988,012 (12,938) 975,074
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,042,490 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding - - -

86 - 86

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

20

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares of class B common
stock authorized; 42,033,287 shares of class B common stock issued and
outstanding; $0.001 par value, 217,500,000 shares of class A common
stock authorized; 44,274,852 shares of class A common stock issued;
43,999,060 shares of class A common stock outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 1,077,851 (1,257) 1,076,594
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,677) - (19,677)
Retained earnings 72,825 (14,575) 58,250

1,131,085 (15,832) 1,115,253
Less: 275,792 shares of class A common stock held in treasury, at cost (11,016) - (11,016)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,120,069 (15,832) 1,104,237
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,108,081 $ (28,770) $ 2,079,311

(1)Certain short-term warranty reserves have been revised to long-term warranty reserves to conform to the
presentation in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets in the 2009 Form 10-K.

12

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

21

Index

The table below summarizes: (i) the adjustments related to the investigation; (ii) errors identified during the course of
the investigation; and (iii) out-of-period adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three months ended March 29, 2009.

Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Systems $ 106,097 $ (2,144) $ 103,953
Components 107,690 - 107,690
Total revenue 213,787 (2,144) 211,643
Operating costs and expenses:

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-Q/A

22